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Dear Disability Determination Service:

Giovanni comes in to the Detroit Office for a complete ophthalmologic examination. He is accompanied by his mother, Rakeia, who provides the history. Apparently, Giovanni was born with in-turning eyes. He was diagnosed with congenital esotropia and had surgery with the children’s eye clinic in Detroit. His mother states that he had difficulty walking and reaching for objects until he had his eye surgery approximately one year ago. She states that he reaches for objects better and is less “wobbly” now that he has had his surgery. Nevertheless, she notices that his eyes do continue to turn inwards. He does not use eye drops. He does not take systemic medicines.

On examination, Giovanni is a well-developed 3-year-old child who is not in apparent distress. He is examined sitting on his mother’s lap and he reaches appropriately for objects that are presented to him in his environment. He shows a small angle esotropia without apparent preference for either eye. He seems to alternate fixation from one eye to the other. The pupils are equally reactive and round. The muscle balance shows a small esotropia. The muscle movements are smooth and full. Visual acuity cannot be obtained because of his age, but he does maintain steady gaze when he fixates on objects. The intraocular pressures measured 20 on the right and 19 on the left with the iCare tonometer. The slit lamp examination is unremarkable. The fundus examination is unremarkable. The eyelids are unremarkable.
Visual field testing cannot be obtained because of his age and compliance.

Assessment:
1. Esotropia.

2. Myopia.

Giovanni has clinical findings that are consistent with the history of a moderately successful strabismus surgery. He does not show evidence of visual deficits at this point in his life. Certainly, as he grows older, he will need regular eye care and possibly amblyopia therapy so as to maximize his visual potential. His prognosis is good.

Thank you for this consultation.

Sincerely yours,

_______________________________

Daniel S. Zuckerbrod, M.D., MPH
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